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ANALYSIS OF WORK-RELATED SAFETY 
& HEALTH HAZARDS OF UNREPRESENTED WORKERS 

IN THE IRON WORKING INDUSTRY 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 

“A co-worker got hit when giving the reinforcing steel to the one driving the 
forklift. He had head injuries, but he had to go back to work because they 

threaten him to fire him if he did not go back to work.” 
 

“Sometimes the company makes us work too much and they don't give us even 
time to eat. We only eat in the morning but no lunch. We have to keep working 
without food. Sometimes it is already midnight, and we have to keep working, 

and try to stand without food.” 
 

“I hurt my back. I lost 7 months of work…” 
 

“A co-worker broke his foot because the employer forced him to carry too much.” 
 

In 2008, CPWR awarded a research grant to the Iron W orkers Regional District Council & Iron  
Workers Local 846 to analyze work-related safety and health hazards of unrepresented workers 
in the iron working industry.  A survey of 69 questions was developed with the help of 
consultants at Ruth Ruttenberg & Associates, Inc. It was translated into Spanish and 
interviewers were trained in survey techniques and IRB principles.  By yearôs end 2009, 
interviews were com pleted with 87 Spanish-speaking iron workers employed by 17 different 
companies in the west and southwest.  Students from Southern Methodist University assisted in 
conducting interviews in the Dallas / Fort Worth area. 
 
This report summarizes these in-depth interviews and the poor workin g conditions in which 
many of them work.  The research focuses on 7 main areas: demographics of the study group, 
working conditions, safety and health hazards and practices on the job, safety and health 
awareness and concerns about work, benefits, workersô rights and training, and increases in 
awareness and hazard identification.  
 
All workers thought their jobs were dangerous and all, but one, were afraid of getting hurt on the 
job.  They complained of lack of PPE and poorly constructed scaffolds. 
 
Many workers had problems accessing drinking water and many had no rest or lunch breaks.   
 
Few workers had received safety and health training, but all wanted it.  Nearly all workers felt 
that a union would improve their working conditions. 

There was a clear appreciation among these Spanish-speaking iron  workers for the respect and 
concern shown to them by the iron workers union. 
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ï 23% of the total.3
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forces and hold in static positions; and work at great heights while constantly exposed to the 
elements such as rain, snow, ice, wind, and temperature extremes.ò12  Moreover, iron workers are 
at high risk for work-related back disorders and are exposed to constant trip and fall hazards. 13  
Results from one study showed that, in addition to back disorders, the most common doctor-
diagnosed musculoskeletal d isorders were tendonitis (19%), ruptured disk in the back (18 %), 
bursitis in the shoulder (15%), and carpal tunnel syndrome (12%).14 
 
A recent NIOSH evaluation of iron workersô exposures to WMSD risk factors found that tying 
rebar at ground level using pliers increases the risk of developing hand-wrist and low back 
injuries.15 
 
A Canadian study by the Construction Safety Association of Ontario found that in Ontario, 
rodworkers have a higher proportion of lost-time musculoskeletal injuries to the back and upper 
limbs than all other construction trades combined and the total cost of their lost-time injuries and 
the amount of their time off work also to be greater than for all other construction trades 
combined.16 
 
Iron work is a mong the noisiest tr ades and work environments, with average exposures over 95 
dB(A), so iron workers are at significant risk of noise induced hearing loss if not properly 
protected (earplugs, earmuffs, and canal caps) to reduce sound reaching the ear).17   
 

                                                 
12  Forde, 2004; Forde, 2000; Lindstrom et al., 1974; Hart and Link, 1991, cited in Fo rde M. an d Buchholz B., 

ñTask content and physical ergonomic risk factors in construction ironwork.ò Int J Ind Ergon 34:319ï333, 
2004.   

13  Forde, M. and Buchholz, B., ñTask content and physical ergonomic risk factors in construction ironwork.ò Int J 
Ind Ergon 34:319ï333, 2004. 

14  Forde, M., Punnett, L., and Wegman, D., ñPrevalence of Musculoskeletal Disorders in Union Ironworkers,ò 
Journal of Occupational and Environmental Hygiene, Volume 2, Issue 4, Abstract, April 2005, available at 
http://www.informaworld.com/10.1080/15459620590929635, retrieved January 2010. 

15  U.S. Department of Health and Human Services, Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, National Institute 
for Occupational Safety and Health (NIOSH), NIOSH Health Hazard  Evaluation Report: Genesis Steel 
Services, Inc., Baltimore, MD. Cincinnati, OH, 2005, NIOSH HHE Report 2003ï0146ï2976, available at 
www.cdc.gov/niosh/hhe/reports/pdfs/2003-0146-2976.pdf, retrieved January 2010. 

16  Vi, Peter, Hon. B.SC. (Ergonomics), M. Eng., Project Coordinator, CSAO, ñRebar Tying Machines ï Part 2,ò 
Construction Safety Magazine, Volume 14, Number 1, Spring 2003, available at 
http://www.csao.org/uploadfiles/magazine/vol14no1/rebar2.htm, retrieved January 2010.  [This article follows 
up on one that appeared in our Winter 2001/2002 issue (Volume 12, Number 4).] 

17 
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The major safety concerns, for over 90 percent of interviewees, were:  slips, trips, and falls; falls 
from heights; falling objects; hot metals; impalement; and moving machinery.  Interestingly, 
ergonomic concerns were mentioned by only one iron worker, despite the fact that NIOSH warns 
that ñmanually tying rebar with a  pliers involves rapid and repetitive hand and forearm 
movements associated with increased risk of developing a hand, wrist, or elbow disorder.ò  The 
results of a NIOSH study clearly showed that manually tying rebar using a pliers exposes 
workers to serious risk factors for developing WMSDs of low back and the upper limbs.27   

Most of these individuals work in hot and dry desert environments, in which NIOSH 
recommendations include:28  
 

 Providing cool water or liquids to workers  
 Providing rest periods with water breaks 
 Providing cool areas for use during break periods.  

 
Nonetheless, many of the iron workers toiled in conditions where these special needs were not 
seriously considered. 
 
1.  Drinking Water on Site .  Many of t he respondents, 13 percent, did not receive drinking 
water at work from  their employer (11 of 86 responding.)  At one company, in Texas, 40 
percent reported having problems with obtaining drinking water at work.  Almost 10 percent said 
they had to pay for their drinking water.  Fifteen percent said they had to pay f or ice.  Fif teen 
percent said their em ployer did not provide the water-cooler or  jug.  Approxim ately 10 percent 
said their water was not cool o r clean.  One interviewee reported that he had lost consciousness 
at work due to dehydration. 
 
2. Breaks. More than half said their crews did not take rest breaks.  Over 80 percent said 
that breaks were not paid for by the employer.  Several respondents did not get lunch breaks.  
Over half said they were sometimes required to work through designated lunch and break 
periods.  Some were not paid for overtime.  
 
One worker said:    
 

ñSometimes the company makes us work too much, and they don't give us even  
time to eat. We only ea t in the morni ng but no lunch. We h ave to keep working 
without food. Sometimes it is already midnight, and we have to keep working, and 
try to stand without food.” 

 

                                                 
27  
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D. Safety and Health Awareness and Concerns about Work 
 
Concerns expressed by the interviewees were dom inated by hazards so dangerous as to pose 
serious danger to life and limb.  More than 25 percent said that they or a coworker had been hurt 
on the job in an incident that caused lost work  days.  Among injuries reported were: broken feet, 
fingers cut off, heat-related illness, crushed to death by machine, broken arms, broken hands, 
back sprain, broken legs, back injuries, waist injuries, wounded mouth, and broken lips.  One 
worker said: ñA co-worker broke his foot because the employer forced him to carry too much.ò   

While none had actually seen a person die at the site from  an accident, over 25 percent had seen  
an accident requiring an ambulance; over 60 percent had seen an accident requiring 
hospitalization; and three-quarters had seen accidents that required hospital emergency room 
treatment. 
 
Among iron workers interviewed, at least three-quarters, but as many as 90 percent, had ñvery 
great concernò for:  their safety and health at work, getting enough safetyand health training, 
improving their working conditions generally, getting more skilled training, obtaining full-time 
work, increasing their wages, and obtaining health insurance or better health insurance. 
 
E. Benefits 
 
Less than 20 percent received health care benef its from their employer and only one person had 
health care that covered the entire family.  One trainee commented ñAfter many years, the 
company offers workers health insurance, but it is  too expensive, so worke rs prefer not to have 
it.ò   
 
Forty-five percent of those with health care cove rage had no co-pay.  Of those who were injured 
on the job (13), all but one said they did not pay for any of the doctor bills, even though two-
thirds said there was no workers compensation claim filed. 
 
F.  Workers’ Rights and Training 
 
Most employees (55%) said they had no em ployee handbook, and for those who did, 80 percent 
said they did not have a copy.  Seventy percent had not received any orientation or training 
materials from the company and more than6 60 pe
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2. How long have you worked there? 
 
 

 # % 

Less than 1 year 18 21.4 
1-3 years 35 41.7 
4-6 years 18 21.4 
7-10 years 6 7.1 
11-15 years 4 4.8 
More than 15 years 3 3.6 
No answer 3 - 
Total Responding 84 100.0 

 
 
3. 
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4. How many years of construction experience do you have in the U.S? 
 
 

 # % 

1-3 years 7 8.1
4-6 years 21 24.4
7-10 years 32 37.2
11-15 years 15 17.4
More than 15 years 11 12.8
No answer 1 -
Total Responding 86 99.9

 
 
5. How do you get paid? 
 
 

 # % 

Hourly 67 80.7
Piece rate 16 19.3
No answer 4 -
Total Responding 83 100.0

 
 
A.  WORKING CONDITIONS 
 
6. Did you work somewhere else previously doing the same type of work? 
 
 

 # % 

Yes 71 83.5
No 14 16.5
No answer 2 -
Total Responding 85 100.0
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7. 7.
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11. 
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17. Have you ever felt threatened by any supervisor or foreman of your current employer?   
 
 

 # % 

Yes 7 8.1
No 79 91.9
No answer 1 -
Total Responding 86 100.0

 
 
18. Have you ever been warned to “be careful” while working with products such as paint, 

oil, grease, chop saw blades, gasoline or other chemicals etc.? 
 

 # % 

Yes 63 73.3
No 23 26.7
No answer 1 -
Total Responding 86 100.0

 
 
19. Are you required to use electric-powered tools at work? 
 

 # % 

Yes 31 35.6
Sometimes 1 1.1
No 55 63.2
Total Responding 87 99.9

 
 
20. Are you required to use gas-powered tools at work? 
 
 

 # % 

Yes 77 88.5
No 10 11.5
Total Responding 87 100.0
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21. Do you use a “chop saw” in your work? 
 

 # % 

Yes 83 95.4
No 4 4.6
Total Responding 87 100.0

 
 
22. If yes, does your employer provide “dust masks”er pr6d1.16 T3 Tf
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25. Have you ever been given formal instruction as to how to use your tools? 
 
 

 # % 

Yes 48 55.8
No 38 44.2
No answer 1 -
Total Responding 86 100.0

 
 
26. Are the tools generally in good condition? 
 
 

 # % 

Yes 54 66.7
Usually 1 1.2
Sometimes 4 4.9
No 20 24.7
Don't know 2 2.5
No answer 6 -
Total Responding 81 100.0

 
 
27. Are there any tools that the company does not provide, that you need to do your work? 
 
 

 # % 

Yes 23 28.8

ţ eӗ ӏא
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29. Have you ever asked your employer to provide tools that would make your job easier or 
safer? 

 
 

 # % 

Yes 26 33.3
No 52 66.7
No answer 9 -
Total Responding 78 100.0

 
 
30. If so, did the employer give you those tools?  
 
 

 # % 

Yes 16 64.0
Yes, but they charge me for it 1 4.0
No 8 32.0
Not applicable 52 -
No answer 10 -
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32. What PPE is available from the employer?  
 
 

 # % 

Disposable protective clothing   2 3.5
Dust mask   23 40.4
Fall protection harness 30 52.6
Gloves   47 82.5
Hard hat  38 66.7
Hearing protection 20 35.1
Respirator 11 19.3
Safety glasses   48 84.2
Steel-toed shoes   9 15.8
No answer 30 -
Total Responding 57 -

 
33. Which PPE do you use regularly? 

 
 

 # % 

Disposable protective clothing   3 3.8
Dust mask   16 20.0
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34. Have you ever been fined for not wearing safety equipment by your current employer? 
 
 

 # % 

Yes 9 10.5
No 77 89.5
No answer 1 -
Total Responding 86 100.0

 
 

35. If you use scaffolds, are they properly constructed?  
 
 

 # % 

Yes 
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38. Which of the following pose a threat of injury to you on this job? 
 
 

 # % 

Falls from height 86 98.9

Slips, trips, falls 87 100.0

Falling objects 81 93.1

Hot Metals 81 93.1

Impalement 80 92.0

Moving machinery 80 92.0

Confined space 66 75.9

Energy source 68 78.2

Noise and vibration 36 41.4

Fire and explosion 17 19.5

Inhalable agents 12 13.8

Skin contact with chemicals 17 19.5

Asbestos 10 11.5

Lead 10 11.5

Ergo 1 1.1

Radiation 5 5.7

Total Responding 87 -
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39. Have you or a co-worker ever been hurt on the job, causing lost work days from the job? 

 

 # % 

Yes 22 26.8
Yes in another company 1 1.2
No 59 72.0
No answer 5 -
Total Responding 82 100.0

40. Briefly describe the accident.  

 Broken foot/ I broke a foot 
 Some co-workers cut their fingers off, and another worker broke a foot. 
 I have seen co-workers (new on the job) get sick with a heat-related illness. They were sent 

home and they never came back. 
 Co-workers were tying up, and the [illegibe word] broke and crushed two co-workers. He 

did not witness what happened, but other co-workers told him. 
 Broken right arm/ Broken left arm 
  Co
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41. If yes, for the most severe accident 
Yes No Total 

Responding# % # % 
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44. 
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50. Are you required to notify in the event of an accident?  
 

 # % 

Yes 50 64.9
No 14 18.2
Not sure 13 16.9
No answer 10 -
Total Responding 77 100.0
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54. With this employer, have you ever had health and safety training? 
 
 

 # % 

Yes 
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56. Do you have regular safety meetings? 
 

 # % 

Yes 82 94.3
No 5 5.7
Total Responding 87 100.0

 
 
57. If so, how often?  
 

 # % 

Daily 3 3.8
Weekly 71 88.8
Monthly 2 2.5
Monthly to journeymen 1 1.3
Rarely 1 1.3
Other:  Sometimes; Every 3 or 4 
months 2 2.5

No answer 2 -
Total Responding 80 100.2
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60. Were you given any kind of safety manual? 
 
 

 # % 

Yes 33 38.8
No 52 61.2
No answer 2 -
Total Responding 85 100.0

 
 
61. Do you know what an MSDS sheet is?  
 
 

 # % 

Yes 28 32.9
No 57 67.1
No answer 2 -
Total Responding 85 100.0

 
 
62. Have you ever been told where the company stores those sheets?  
 
 

 # % 

Yes 17 20.2
No 67 79.8
No answer 3 -
Total Responding 84 100.0

 
 
63. Has the company ever told you that you may review the information on these MSDS 

sheets? 
 
 

 # % 

Yes 18 20.9
No 68 79.1
No answer 1 -
Total Responding 86 100.0
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64. May I make copies of any employee handbook, safety or orientation manual that the 
company gave to you?   

 

 # % 

Yes / Yes if I find it 8 29.6
No 19 70.4
Not applicable/ Don’t have a copy 60 -
Total Responding 27 100.0

 
 
65. May I make copies of any healthcare information that your employer gave to you? 
 

 # % 

Yes 8 32.0
No 17 68.0
Not applicable 62 -
Total Responding 25 100.0




